
 

 

Communication No. 2752 
 
 

Decision of ISU Disciplinary Commission 
 
On January 7th, 2025, the ISU Disciplinary Commission (DC) accepted a Statement of Complaint filed 
by the ISU against Ms. Olena Lisova (UKR), together with 10 Exhibits, for Violations of the ISU Code 
of Ethics. 

On January 14th, 2025, the DC issued Order No. 1 which provisionally suspended the Alleged Offender 
from all ISU events until the Final Decision. A restraining order was imposed prohibiting any contact 
with the involved skaters. 

The Alleged Offender challenged the skater’s statement and sought to end the case, but the ISU 
maintained the Complaint, and the DC ultimately confirmed in Order No. 2 that the statement was 
authentic and admissible. 

The DC issued Order No. 3 on April 27th, 2025, deciding that since no valid request for an in-person 
hearing was made, the case would proceed on written submissions only. 

Following consideration of the alleged violations of ISU Statutes, including the ISU Code of Ethics, the 
ISU Disciplinary Commission has, on October 27th, 2025, taken the following decision: 

 
Decision 

1. Ms Olena Lisova is found to have violated Article 3 of the ISU Code of Ethics. 
 
2. A suspension of 12 months from participation as a judge and participation in all ISU events and 

activities is imposed on her.  
 
3. The suspension is from 14 January 2025 and ends at 5pm on 13 January 2026.  
 
4. The restraining order remains in place until 5pm on 13 January 2026. 
 
5. The Parties bear their own costs. 

 
The decision of the Disciplinary Commission is published in full on the ISU website.  

This decision was subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport (CAS). The deadline has 
passed.

 
November 28, 2025 
 
Jae Youl Kim, President 
 
Colin Smith, Director General 
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